
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 
 

 
AGENDA    ITEM 

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 

adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 9th February, 2023.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 16 March 2023 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

107813  

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon  

WA14 2TH 

108808  
157 Hale Road, Hale, Altrincham WA15 8RU 

109463  
Land At Freshfields, Fairy Lane, Sale 
[...]
ng, Chalkin, Hassan, Maitland (Substitute), Minnis, Morgan, S. Procter, 

Thomas, Walsh and Welton. 
 
 In attendance: Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. A. Fisher),  

 Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson), 

 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 

 Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

 
 Also present:  Councillors Holden, Jerrome and Whetton.  
 
 APOLOGIES 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akinola, Freeman and Hartley.  
 
66.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Councillor Bunting declared that he did not have an Interest in Application 

107982/HHA/20 (30 Little Brook Road, Sale), the objector listed in the Additional 
Information Report was a former colleague of his mother’s; he advised the Committee he 
felt his position was not prejudiced.  

 
 Councillor Morgan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

108791/FUL/22 (13 Foxglove Drive, Altrincham) and advised the Committee he would 
be leaving the room during consideration of this item.  

 

67. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January, 2023, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted.  
 
69. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

9th February, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
70.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 

and to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 101400/FUL/20 – York House, 1 
Bridgenorth Avenue, Urmston.  

 Erection of apartment block containing 18no. 
2 bed affordable (rented) apartments along 
with incorporation of disused road to the 

south, amended vehicle entrance, and 
associated external works including car 

parking, cycle storage and landscaping 
following demolition of existing building on 
site. 

 

 107982/HHA/22 – 30 Little Brook 
Road, Sale.  

 Erection of a single storey rear extension, 
new front porch, conversion of the existing 

detached garage into living accommodation 
and associated external alterations. 
 

 109475/HHA/22 – 15 Erlington 
Avenue, Old Trafford.  
 

 Erection of single storey rear extension. 

 109739/FUL/22 – Broadoak 

Comprehensive School, 
Warburton Lane, Partington.  

 Creation of 3G Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) 

with perimeter fencing, floodlighting, storage 
container, new hardstanding areas and 

access pathway. 
 

 109828/HHA/22 -19 Ashford, Sale.   Erection of single storey rear extension, first 
floor extension over existing living room and 

raising of garage and porch roof. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 

 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 [Note:  Councillor Morgan declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

108791/FUL/22 (below) and left the room during consideration of this item.]  
 

 108791/FUL/22 – 13 Foxglove 

Drive, Altrincham.  

 Erection of two bedroom detached dormer 

bungalow with access from Sinderland 
Road. 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

9th February, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

71. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108067/HHA/22 – 18 FINCHALE 
DRIVE, HALE 

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of single storey side and rear extension and the 

addition of rooflights to the main dwelling. 
 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 

determined.  

 
72. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109504/VAR/22 – 24 BONVILLE 

CHASE, ALTRINCHAM 

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

the variation of conditions 7, 8 and 9 on planning permission 103905/HHA/21 (Erection 
of a two storey front, part single storey part two storey side, and a single storey rear 

extension with the creation of a roof terrace to the rear. External alterations to include 
new windows and alterations to the rear roof shape.). To amend the wording of the 
conditions as the existing tree is to be felled and a replacement tree planted. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 

   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined.  

 
73. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109513/FUL/22 – GULMARG, 

GARDEN LANE, ALTRINCHAM 

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of a new dormer bungalow following demolition of 
existing property. 

 

 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 

 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reason:-  

 
   The proposed development, by reason of its siting, height and massing in 

conjunction with the elevated position of the site, would appear overbearing and 
visually intrusive to the 
[...]
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RMTRYUQLFNF00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RON0MVQLGFI00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=ROS510QL01T00
https://pa.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RP1ACAQLGLI00


WARD: Bowdon 107813/FUL/22     DEPARTURE: No 
 
Proposed alterations and works to an existing carpark to provide a defined 
layout, EV charging points, lighting and associated landscaping. 

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon, WA14 2TH 

APPLICANT: Mr David Kirkman 

AGENT:         Mr James Randle 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is being reported to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as six letters of objection have been received contrary 
to the Officer recommendation of approval. 

SITE 

The application site comprises of a 0.15ha rectangular plot accommodating a gravel 
surfaced car park forming part of the wider Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club site. The plot 
fronts Green Walk to the south-west, with the remainder of the club stretching to the 
north-east, and is bound by dwellings to all sides.  

The car park is unmarked and includes a central vegetated area. Boundaries are 
marked by a large hedge to the front (south-west) and side (north-west), a brick wall 
to the south-east, and tennis fencing to the north-east. The north-west, south-west and 
south-east boundaries are screened by several mature trees. 

Executive Summary 

The application site comprises of a 0.15ha rectangular plot accommodating 
a gravel surfaced car park forming part of the wider Bowdon Lawn Tennis 
Club site. The plot fronts Green Walk to the south-west, with the remainder 
of the club stretching to the north-east, and is bound by dwellings to all sides. 


[...]
ges Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

107813/FUL/22

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon WA14 2TH

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 16/03/2023

Trafford Council

21/02/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 16th March 2023 19



 
 

WARD: Hale Central 
 

108808/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Erection of two new semi-detached dwellings and associated landscaping 
following demolition of existing detached dwelling. 
 
157 Hale Road, Hale, Altrincham, WA15 8RU 
 
APPLICANT:   c/o Arc Design Services Ltd 
AGENT:     ARC Design Services Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as it has received more than 6 objections. 

SITE 
 
The application site is a corner plot located to the north of Hale Road (front elevation), 
and west of Graysands Road (east side elevation), within a residential area of Hale. The 
plot currently comprises a large detached bungalow, built around the 1930s, with a 
separate, detached garage to the east of the dwelling, accessed from Hale Road.  
 
The majority of the garden space is to the front (south) of the property. There is also a 
large greenhouse to the west of the dwelling and a garage to the rear / north of the 
dwelling, immediately adjacent to the shared south side boundary with number 1 
Graysands Road, with access from Graysands Road. The site has a gradual slope 
down from the south (front) of the site to the north (towards properties on Graysands 
Road). 
 
To the immediate west of the site is a relatively new, 3 storey, semi-detached pair of 
dwellings built approx. 10 years ago. To the rear / north is the property of 1 Graysands 
Road and to the east, across Graysands Road, are the residential properties of 2a and 
4a Graysands Road. 
 
The application site is bounded to the front by high evergreen hedges along the south / 
Ha
[...]
6

42

2a

12

8a

63

46

16

5a

4
9

15

4a
6a

11

43.6m

44.5m158

10
a

161

165

149

159

151

178

166

163

THE COVE

178a

165a

THE HAVEN

HALE ROAD

CHARLOTTE PLACE

G
R

A
Y

S
A

N
D

S
 R

O
A

D

ACACIA DRIVE

1

1

1

1

7

5

157

159a
161a

163a

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

108808/FUL/22 

157 Hale Road, Hale  WA14 3NH

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 16/03/2023

Trafford Council

21/02/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 16th March 2023 44



WARD: Sale Moor 
 

109463/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 

 Proposed energy reserve facility comprising a battery energy storage system 
(BESS) and ancillary infrastructure. 
 
Land at Freshfields, Fairy Lane, Sale, M33 2JU 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jon Antoniou 
AGENT:         Ms Jenka Kaslik (STOR Power Ltd) 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as there have been in excess of six letters of objection contrary to 
Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposed development would provide a battery energy storage facility (BESS) with 
a capacity of 99.9MW.  This would be achieved through the installation of 84 
containerised battery units arranged in pairs with associated ancillary structures.  The 
site is in close proximity to a Grid Supply Point (GSP) with available capacity. 
 
The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt which should not be approved except in very special circumstances as set out in 
the NPPF.  The proposal would adversely affect the openness of the Green Belt and 
result in encroachment into the countryside – one of the five main purposes of the 
Green Belt.  There would
[...]
L PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The MHCLG published the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 20th 
July 2021. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

Planning Committee - 16th March 2023 48



 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, which 
replaced a number of practice guidance documents and was updated on 4 January 
2023. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
110022/EIASCR/23 - Request for a screening opinion in respect of proposed energy 
reserve facility comprising a battery energy storage system (BESS) and ancillary 
infrastructure.  Screening opinion issued (Not EIA development) 16.02.23. 
 
Neighbouring site (Sawfield Nurseries): 
 
92459/FUL/17 – Development of a 49.99 MW Battery Storage Facility with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping.  Approved with conditions 20.12.17. 
 
106626/VAR/21 – Application for Variation of Conditions 2 and 13 on planning 
permission 92459/FUL/17 (Development of a 49.99 MW Battery Storage Facility with 
associated infrastructure and landscaping.) to substitute various plans.  Approved with 
conditions 03.02.23. 

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION  
 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Calculations 
Cover Letter 
Design and Access Statement (DAS) 
Drainage Strategy 
Ecological Impact Assessment 
Green Belt Technical Note 
Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) 
HGV Vehicle Tracking 
Landscape and Visual Impact Appraisal (LVIA) 
Noise Impact Assessment (NIA) 
Outline Construction Traffic Plan 
Site Photographs 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Electricity North West – No objection.  Suggest informative regarding avoidance of 
overhead electric lines and underground services. 
 
Environment Agency - No objection.  Conditions requested regarding foul water 
drainage and fire detection/suppression details 
 
Environmental Health (Air Quality) – No objection. 

Planning Committee - 16th March 2023 49
[...]
ans) and 5 (use classes) of 
planning permission 106198/FUL/21 (Application for the refurbishment and 
remodelling of the former Rackhams and Bentleys buildings to create offices, 
retail/food and beverage/leisure floorspace. Works to include two storey 
upwards extension and creation of external terraces, selective demolition 
including bridge links to Sunningdale and Kingfisher buildings, associated plant 
and infrastructure, landscaping and works to public realm and access) To allow 
for use of lower ground floor unit as a bowling alley with ancillary uses 
comprising a bar, restaurant, amusement centre and any other leisure or 
entertainment uses within Use Class E(d) including but not limited to pool, 
arcade games and mini golf (sui generis use) and various internal layout and 
elevational alterations including facade reconstruction. 

 
2 George Street, Altrincham, WA14 1SG 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Bruntwood (Stamford Quarter) LLP 
AGENT:     Avison Young 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the Council has a financial interest in the site and is joint applicant, 
together with Bruntwood as joint venture partner. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The application relates to the site of the former Rackhams Department Store and 
Bentleys Fish and Chip Shop at the junction of George Street, Stamford New Road and 
Stamford Way, within the Stamford Quarter Shopping Centre in Altrincham.  
 
The site lies within the setting of three Conservation Areas - George Street, to the 
southwest, Stamford New Road, to the east and Old Market Place to the northwest. The 
site also lies within the setting of a number of Grade II listed buildings. 
 
The application seeks to make various amendments to the internal layout and 
elevations as approved under 106198/FUL/21 in January 2022 and also to expand the 
permitted uses to include a bowling alley with ancillary uses.  
 

Planning Committee - 16th March 
[...]
or a staggered approach 
for the submission of materials and samples over the course of the construction 
programme in line with an agreed schedule submitted upfront – Approved July 2022 
 
106198/FUL/21 - Application for the refurbishment and remodelling of the former 
Rackhams and Bentleys buildings to create offices, retail/food and beverage/leisure 
floorspace. Works to include two storey upwards extension and creation of external 
terraces, selective demolition including bridge links to Sunningdale and Kingfisher 
buildings, associated plant and infrastructure, landscaping and works to public realm and 
access – Approved Jan 2022 
 
97241/FUL/19 – Application for alterations and 4-6 storey extensions to existing building 
to create a mixed use development comprising; flexible retail/commercial to lower ground 
and ground floor levels (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4), offices to first floor (Use Class B1), 

Planning Committee - 16th March 2023 100



 

 
 

61 no. dwellings across floors two - seven, associated car parking and communal gardens 
and alterations to public realm - Withdrawn 2019  
 
H/68093 – Change of use of premises from public house to fish and chip restaurant and 
takeaway – Approved 2007  
 
H/15484 - Change of use from offices to retail use to form extension to Rackhams 
department store – Approved 1981 
 
H00817 - Town centre redevelopment with shops, offices and public house after 
demolition of properties – Approved 1974 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
A ‘proposed amendments’ document setting out all the changes and providing a 
comparison to the approved scheme has been submitted in support of the application. 
The agent for the application has also submitted a detailed covering letter providing a 
planning assessment of the application proposals with accompanying appendices relating 
to Heritage, Transport and Noise. These documents are referred to as appropriate in the 
report. 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Altrincham BID - No comments received at the 
[...]
:1,173

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 16/03/2023

Trafford Council

06/03/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 16th March 2023 131



 
 

WARD: Longford 
 

110093/FUL/23 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Redevelopment works at Longford Park including the redesign of the former 
Longford Hall footprint; restoration of Long Barn to facilitate use as a 
volunteering, activity and skills development hub; creation of a pump track; 
de-culverting of Longford Brook; resurfacing and reconfiguration of car 
parking, footpaths and tennis courts; new lighting columns, creation of new 
gateway features into the park; creation of a number of new surfaced 
footpaths; surface water attenuation; repairs and alterations to the Longford 
Hall portico, walled garden (including walls), ha-ha and wildlife gardens; 
redevelopment of Pets Corner; alterations and redevelopment of sports 
facilities; refurbishment and improvements to both play areas; and habitat 
creation, including areas of open meadow, tree and shrub planting and other 
associated development to facilitate the above works. 
 
Longford Park, Stretford 
 
APPLICANT:  Trafford Council 
AGENT:     The Environment Partnership 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
This is a Council application and is therefore to be determined by Committee. 
More than 6 objections have also been received contrary to the recommendation  
to approve. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application relates to Longford Park in Stretford and the proposal seeks permission 
for a package of improvement works to be carried out across the park which are subject 
to a Heritage Lottery Funding bid.  Longford Park was designated as a Conservation 
Area in 1996 in recognition of the area’s contribution to Stretford’s social and cultural 
history in the 19th and 20th centuries. Whilst Longford Hall was demolished in 1995 a 
number of important buildings and features remain within the park which connect to its 
history. 
 
The p
[...]
may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

110093/FUL/23 

Longford Park, Stretford

1:5,894

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 16/03/2023

Trafford Council

21/02/2023

100023172 (2022)

Planning Committee - 16th March 2023 188



 
 

WARD: Stretford 
 

110119/FUL/23 DEPARTURE: No 
 

Change of use of the first and second floors from residential (C3) to use as a 
dental practice (E(e)) with installation of a platform lift to front of site. 
 
26 Urmston Lane, Stretford, M32 9BP 
 
APPLICANT:  RIYO DENTAL 
AGENT:    Shiels Design Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
Referred to Planning and Development Management Committee due to receiving 
over six objections contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The site refers to a two storey terrace property, which also has accommodation within the 
basement and attic. The site fronts onto Urmston Lane and is set back from the pavement 
with stepped access to the front entrance with landscaping to either side. 
 
The property is in mixed use, with a dental practice ‘Riyo Dental’ to the basement and 
ground floor and to the 1st and 2nd floor there are two, 2 bedroom flats. Access to both the 
flats and dental practice is from the front. 
 
The area is generally of mixed use, with residential predominantly to the west, a further 
dental practice adjoining (24 Urmston Lane), former public house to the opposing side of 
the road, with more commercial uses and Stretford Town Centre to the east. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal seeks permission for the change the use of the residential units on the first 
and second floors to a dental practice to be used in conjunction with the existing ground 
floor use. 
 
It would provide space for 2no new consulting rooms in addition to staff room, office, 
storage an auxiliary space for the operation of the practice. There are currently eight 
members of staff employed on site and this is anticipated to increase to eleven. 
 
Value 
[...]
 demolition of existing detached dwelling.
	RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

	Committee as it has received more than 6 objections.
	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS


	108808P
	109463D
	RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS
	The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management Committee as there have been in excess of six letters of objection contrary to Officer’s recommendation.
	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	Places for Everyone (PfE) is a joint Development Plan Document being produced by nine Greater Manchester districts (Bolton, Bury, Manchester, Oldham, Rochdale, Salford, Tameside, Trafford and Wigan). Once adopted, PfE will be the overarching developme...
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS

	RECOMMENDATION:

	109463P
	109856D
	Creation of new private way, and erection of fencing, gates and associated landscaping.
	RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

	Committee as it has received more than 6 objections.
	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS

	1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission.
	Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
	2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers:
	 Landscape Masterplan Ref. M3028-PA-02-V9 received 21st February 2023
	 Enlarged section of proposed Landscape Masterplan showing details of proposed track and fence changes – ref. M3028-PA-11-V1 received 21st February 2023
	 Proposed site plan 17237 (PL) 038 R received 13th December 2022
	 Proposed track cross section 17237 (PL) 400 * Received 13th December 2022
	Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.
	3. Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application no works involving the use of any materials listed below shall take place until samples and / or full specification of materials to be used in the construction of the proposed track an...
	Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework.
	Reason: To secure, the protection of the root systems of the veteran trees T1 and T2 as shown on the plan ref: BH/MS/01, received 22nd February 2023, having regard to Policies L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Polic...

	109856P
	110068D
	110068P
	110093D
	Redevelopment works at Longford Park including the redesign of the former Longford Hall footprint; restoration of Long Barn to facilitate use as a volunteering, activity and skills development hub; creation of a pump track; de-culverting of Longford Brook; resurfacing and reconfiguration of car parking, footpaths and tennis courts; new lighting columns, creation of new gateway features into the park; creation of a number of new surfaced footpaths; surface water attenuation; repairs and alterations to the Longford Hall portico, walled garden (including walls), ha-ha and wildlife gardens; redevelopment of Pets Corner; alterations and redevelopment of sports facilities; refurbishment and improvements to both play areas; and habitat creation, including areas of open meadow, tree and shrub planting and other associated development to facilitate the above works.
	RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

	This is a Council application and is therefore to be determined by Committee. More than 6 objections have also been received contrary to the recommendation
	to approve.
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	The application relates to Longford Park in S

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

16th MARCH, 2023  
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Hartley (In the Chair),  

Councillors Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Hassan, Minnis, Morgan, S. Procter, 
Thomas, Welton and Winstanley.  
 

In attendance: Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S, Lowes),  

Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 

Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody). 
 

Also present:  Councillors Jarman and Mrs. Young.  
 
APOLOGY 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Walsh.  

 
74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
110119/FUL/23 (26 Urmston Lane, Stretford), being his family dentist. 

 
75. MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th February, 2023, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
76. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were submitted. 
 

77. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
16 March 2023 

 
 

 
2 

78. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, 
and to any other conditions now determined  

 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 107813/FUL/22 – Bowdon Lawn 
Tennis Club, Elcho Road, 

Bowdon.  

 Proposed alterations and works to an 
existing carpark to provide a defined layout, 

EV charging points, lighting and associated 
landscaping. 

 

 109463/FUL/22 – Land at 
Freshfields, Fairy Lane, Sale.  

 Proposed energy reserve facility comprising 
a battery energy storage system (BESS) and 
ancillary infrastructure. 

 

 110068/VAR/23 – 2 George 
Street, Altrincham.  

 Application for variation of conditions 2 
(approved plans) and 5 (use classes) of 

planning permission 106198/FUL/21 
(Application for the refurbishment and 
remodelling of the former Rackhams and 

Bentleys buildings to create offices, 
retail/food and beverage/leisure floorspace. 

Works to include two storey upwards 
extension and creation of external terraces, 
selective demolition including bridge links to 

Sunningdale and Kingfisher buildings, 
associated plant and infrastructure, 

landscaping and works to public realm and 
access) To allow for use of lower ground 
floor unit as a bowling alley with ancillary 

uses comprising a bar, restaurant, 
amusement centre and any other leisure or 

entertainment uses within Use Class E(d) 
including but not limited to pool, arcade 
games and mini golf (sui generis use) and 

various internal layout and elevational 
alterations including facade reconstruction. 

 

 110093/FUL/23 – Longford Park, 
Stretford.  

 Redevelopment works at Longford Park 
including the redesign of the former 

Longford Hall footprint; restoration of Long 
Barn to facilitate use as a volunteering, 
activity and skills development hub; creation 

of a pump track; de-culverting of Longford 
Brook; resurfacing and reconfiguration of car 

parking, footpaths and tennis courts; new 
lighting columns, creation of new gateway 
features into the park; creation of a number 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
16 March 2023 

 
 

 
3 

of new surfaced footpaths; surface water 
attenuation; repairs and alterations to the 

Longford Hall portico, walled garden 
(including walls), ha-ha and wildlife gardens; 
redevelopment of Pets Corner; alterations 

and redevelopment of sports facilities; 
refurbishment and improvements to both 

play areas; and habitat creation, including 
areas of open meadow, tree and shrub 
planting and other associated development 

to facilitate the above works. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Winstanley declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 

Application 110119/FUL/23 (below), being his family dentist and left the room during 
consideration of the item.]  

 

 110119/FUL/23 – 26 Urmston 
Lane, Stretford.  

 Change of use of the first and second floors 
from residential (C3) to use as a dental 
practice (E(e)) with installation of a platform 

lift to front of site. 
 

79. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 108808/FUL/22 - 157 HALE 

ROAD, HALE  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the erection of two new semi-detached 
dwellings and associated landscaping following demolition of existing detached 

dwelling. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined. 

 
80. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 109856/HHA/22 - 299 ASHLEY 

ROAD, HALE BARNS  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 

application for planning permission for the creation of new private way, and 
erection of fencing, gates and associated landscaping. 

 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 

The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
16 March 2023 

 
 

 
4 

  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reasons: 
 
  The proposed track, by virtue of the siting, design and appearance would 

result in the visual subdivision of the site through the creation of a 
permanent access track, harmful to the open rural character of the site, to 

the detriment of the visual amenity and character of the area, the proposal 
is therefore contrary to L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and guidance on 
good design within the NPPF. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.37 pm and concluded at 9.10 pm. 

 
 


